FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S) gl

1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL P.S. HEIROK YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 12(05)2025 HRK PS Date and time of FIR: On 16/05/2025 at 06:00 pm

2

.S]. No. Acts Sections \ |

1. . BNS, 2023 304 \
2, BNS, 2023 351 . J
3. BN, 2023 3(5) \
. | Arms Act. ‘ 25(1-C) \

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:. ~ Date from: = 18/11/2024 Date to; 18/11/2024

Time Period: 08:00 am Time from: 08:30 am
(b) Information received at PS: Date:  16/05/2025 Time: 06:00 pm
- (c) General Diary Reference: ' ‘Entry No. 20 Date & Time: 16/05/2025 at 06:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written report
5. Place of occurrence: Heirok Inganglok Inter village Road (IVR)

(a) Direction and distance from PS: Eastern side from PS and distance is about 3 km
Beat No.

(b) Address: Heirok Part-III, PO-Wangjing, PS-Heirok, Dist.-Thoubal, Manipur
(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: A. Nokulchandra Singh
(b) Father’s name: (L). A. Ibotombi Singh
(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1/04/1989  (d) Nationality: Indian
() UIDNo./ C ]
Passport No.

® Date of issue: " Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

SI. No. ID Type . 1D No.

1. : Aadhar

- (h) Oc'cupation: ASI in Manipur Police Department now posted at Heirok PS
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(i) Address: LI
SI. No. Address Type R A Ad.dre'ss
! T 7 "Athokpam Makha Leikai, PO&PS-Thoubay
“IEsPnt gadresy District-Thoubal, Manipur
2 Permanent address -do-

(3) Phone number: +91-8974899937

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: By unknown armed persons
SI. No. Name Alias Relative’s name Present address

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest;

Sl. No. | Property Category Property Type Description Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of property (In Rs. /-):- N/A

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

SL. No. UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer in Charge, .

Heirok Police Station

Subject: Submission of enquiry report
Sir,

In inviting a reference to GD Entry No. 18/HRK-PS/2025 dated 25th April, 2025 of the Qfﬁce of Heirok Police
Station I have the honour to state that on endorsing the matter to me by the OC, He?rok Police Station I have conducted a
preliminary enquiry on the matter of snatching of arms of one Shri Atom Kirankumar Singh by unknown armed persons.

The brief history about the matter is that one Shri Atom Kirankumar Singh S/0 Atom Ibotombi S.mgh aged a;blgult_ 41
years of Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Thoubal District reported a complaint to }he Superlntegdﬁnt OThO ultb)Zl
Thoubal against snatching of his Arms on 18th November, 2024 and the Ofﬁce of the Superintendent of Police, ot.On
District in its Endst. No. 8/2/2025/8P-TBL/2331 dated 24th April, 2025 directed tt.\is Office to k:ake n;cesspa;)rlthtcr lthé
Subsequently, this office made a GD Entry No, 18/HRK-PS/2025 dated 25th April, 20%5 on t l; in;sirs. e
complainant made an application to this Office dated 8th May, 2025 to make a correction to his Arms Deta p
of the Office of the District Magistrate, Thoubal District dated 02nd May, 2025,

During the preliminary enqu{ry the complainant Shri Atom Klr.ankun'lar Singh S/0 Aton:hll:f)tombi Singh aged about
41 years of Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Thoubal District claimed fhe following that:
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Manipur Police

. : . LLF -1

H.e had in possession one NPB Pisto] bearing No. 189112969 by RFI-IN-2028/19 purchased on 01/01/2024 from

Ningthouja Arms & Ammunition, Thoubal app. Thoubal PS under License No. (MHA)-LN 22428A7A18 UIN-

12)2_43?1001331242019, Serial No. of License Booklet L/No. 1503-TBL issued by the Deputy Commissionery® houbal

istrict.

He was doing some stone quarry related business in Heirok-Thamlai area and had been conveying frequently in the

Wangjing-Heirok IVR for the business-related purposes.

/ - On the early morning of the day of the incident i.e. 18th November, 2024, he was going to the Village Thamlai through

/ the Heirok-Inganglok IVR to talk about business with one Koshang, Chairman of Thamlai Village, Machi Sub-Division,

Tengnoupal District on one Mahindra Bolero bearing Registration No. MN 05A 4958 but after contacting him on phone,

as Koshang was out of village for some work, he came back on the same route for home. In this journey, he carried his

pistol with 15 (fifteen) nos. of bullets for his personal self-defence and protection.

4. On the way back home in between Inganglok and Litan on the Heirok-Inganglok IVR at around 8:00 am some.unknown
armed miscreants stoped his vehicle and frisked him and in the process snatched his pistol and threatened him not to
re{mrt to any authority regarding the matter and took his contact details assuring him they will return the gun to him
afterwards.

5. And due to the shear threat put to him by the unknown armed persons and due to fear of backlash and dire-consequences
from these unknown armed persons he has not reported to any authority regarding the matter until he filed a complaint to
the Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District on 7th of April, 2025,

Duriqg tl}is enquiry .the undersigned tried to verify the claims made by the complainant and also other records
received by this office. In relation to this enquiry, I would like to state the following few lines that:

1. The undersigned verified the claims made by the complainant that he was doing business at Heirok-Thamlai area. To
ensure this the undersigned spoke to Makunga Koshang S/O Late Korungin aged about 36 years, Chairman of Thamlai
Villaglc: Matchi Sub-Division. Tengnoupal District and he verified that he was doing stone quarry related business with the
complainant. :

2. The undersigned verified the phone records of both the complainant and Mr. Koshang on the day of the incident. The
phone records showed that Mr. Koshang called the complainant at around 6:13 am to which the complainant didn't pick
up the call and in return the complainant called Mr. Koshang at 6:51 am and spoke to him for 4 minutes and 50 seconds.

3. The undersigned also found other phone records of both the complainant and Mr. Koshang thus verifying the fact that
they ‘were in frequent touch to talk about the business.

4. The undersigned also spoke to two other persons Shri Tonjam Romen Singh S/O Late Tonjam Ingo aged about 30 years

of Heirok Part II and Shri Thochom Oken Singh of Heirok Part-Il whereby they verified the claims of the complainant

that he was frequently travelling in the Heirok-Inganglok IVR in particular and in the Heirok-Thamlai area in general. The
second person also verified the fact that the complainant was frequently carrying his License Gun for self-protection in his
trips at Heirok area. '

The undersigned visited the Place of Occurrence but could not ascertained anything substantial to verify the exact place

as there were no access to any witnesses as well as any CCTV Cameras in the area.

6.  The undersigned also came to the knowledge of one message passed on to all the OsC of Police Stations in Manipur by
the OC of Sagolmang Police Station vide MSG No. 4/SMG-PS/2025/124 dated 3rd May, 2025 intimating about any case
registered at any police station regarding the loss/snatch of one Arms bearing 0.32 Pistol Bearing Body No. 189112969
marked with “PISTOL 0.32 MK-II 189112969 RFI-IN2018-19 along with one magazine loaded with 5 (five) rounds of
0.32 ammunition as the Sagolmang PS has seized the above mentioned arms in related to a Case FIR No. 10 (04) 2025
SMG-PS u/s/ 140(3) BNS, 17/20 UAP Act and 25 (1-C) Arms Act added 3 (5) BNS. This message verified the fact that
the arms of the complainant was actually in hand of some armed unknown persons.

7. The undersigned also verified the corrected Arms License produced by the complainant before me. The Arms License
produced before me as issued by the Office of the District Magistrate Thoubal District dated 02-05-2025 is recorded as:

W

UIN: 22428100183 @D -
NAME: ATOM KIRANKUMAR SINGH TN

DOB: 01-03-1984 T e L N
License No.: LN224828A7A?1503-TBL e ONAY
Validity upto: 01-JAN-2023 to 31-DEC-2027 o )

Category/Reason: INDIVIDUAL/SELF-PROTECTION 1 S
_Issuing Authority: DISTRICT MAGISTRATE, THOUBAL DISTRICT ‘ g

Weapon No: 189112969 '

Maker: RF-IN-2018-19

In the light of the above-mentioned circumstances, I am to state that the claims made by the complainant that his arms
and ammunitions mentioned above were snatched is relevant as his arms was seized in connection to a FIR No.. 10 (04) 2025
SMG-PS by Sagolmang Police Station. As to the claim that he didn't report to any competent authgr;ty regardlr}'g .the maiter
due to fear of backlash and dire-consequences may be true as there are many instances of threatening to cause injury to the

person if any complaint is made against armed persons,
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. I am submitting this Enquir}' Report for further necessary action.

Date: 16-05-2025
Place: Heirok
Enclosures: As stated above

Yours faithfully, | ;
Sd/-
(A. Nokulchandra Singh)
ASI, Heirok Police Station

<

74

. i i ' R o i Ite
13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at m

No. 2,
(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of LO.): N. Andy Singh Rank: Sub-inspector (SI)
No. to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: : District:
on point of jurisdiction

F.LR. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to
the complainant /informant, free of cost, :

. A -
ROALC. . 0™V
oz s
\b
» Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station
Name: Tayenjam Clinton Singh
Rank: MPS, (P) (OC, HRK-PS)
o: .
14, Signature / Thumb impression ' Officer in-charge
of the complainant / informant; _ Heirok Police Station

Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:
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The Ofﬁcer in Charge,
Heirok Police Station

4 Subject: Submission of enquiry report

Sir,

_In inviting a reference to GD Entry No. 18/HRK-PS/2025.dated 25th April, 2025 of the
Office of Heirok Police Station I have the honour to state that on endorsing the matter to me by the
OC, Heirok Police Station I have conducted a preliminary enquiry on the matter of snatching of
arms of one Shri Atom Kirankumar Singh by unknown armed persons.

The brief history about the matter is that one Shri Atom Kirankumar Singh S/O Atom
Ib'otO}nbi Singh aged about 41 years of Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Thoubal
 District reported a complaint to the Superintendent of Police, Thoubal against snatching of his Arms
on 18th November, 2024 and the Office of the Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District in its
Endst. No. 8/2/2025/SP-TBL/2331 dated 24th April, 2025 directed this Office to take necessary
action. Subsequently, this office made a GD Entry No. 18/HRK-PS/2025 dated 25th April, 2025 on
the matter. Further the complainant made an application to this Office dated 8th May, 2025 to make
a correction to 'his Arms Details as per an order of the Office of the District Magistrate, Thoubal
District dated 02nd May, 2025. :

During the preliminary enquiry the complainant Shri Atom Kira ar Singh S/O Atom
Tbotombi Singh aged about 41 years of Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Thoubal
District claimed the following that:

1. He had in possession one NPB Pistol bearing No. 189112969 by RFI-IN-2028/19 purchased on
01/01/2024 from Ningthouja Arms & Ammunition, Thoubal app. Thoubal PS under License
No. (MHA)-LN 22423A@DC19, UIN-22428100183p019, Serial No. of License "Booklet
L/No. 1503-TBL issued by the Deputy Commissioner, Thoubal District.

2. He was doing some stone quarry lated business in Heirok-Thamlai area and had been
conveying frequenfly in the Wangjing-Heirok IVR for the business related purposes.

3. On the early morning of the day of the incident i.e. 18th November, 2024, he was going to the
Village Thamlai through the Heirok-Inganglok IVR to talk about business with one Koshang,
Chairman of Thamlai Village, Machi Sub-Division, Tengnoupal District on one Mahindra
Bolero bearing Registration No. MN 05A 4958 but after contacting him on phone, as Koshang
was out of village for some work, he came back on the same route for home. In this journey, he
carried his pistol with 15 (fifteen) noy, of bullets for his personal self-defence and protection.

4. On the way back home in between Inganglok and Litan on the Heirok-Inganglok IVR at around
8:00 am some unknown armed miscreants stoped his vehicle and frisked him and in the process
snatched his. pistol and threatened him not to report to any authority regarding the matter and
took his contact details assuring him they will return the gun to him afterwards. _

5 And due to the shear threat put to him by the unknown armed persons and due to fear of
backlash and dire-consequences from these unknown armed persons he has not reported to any
authority regarding the matter until he filed a complaint to the Superintendent of Police,

Thoubal District on 7th of April, 2025.

»
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6. The undersigned also came to the knowledge of one message passed on to all the OsC of Police
Stations in Manipur by the OC of Sagolmang Police Station vide MSG No. 4/SMG-PS/
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complainant was actually in hand of some armed unknown persons.
7. The undersigned also verified the corrected Arms License produced by the complainant before

me. The Arms License produced before me as issued by the Office of the District Magistrate

Thoubal District dated 02-05-2025 is recorded as:

- UIN: 224281001 19
/e, NAME: ATOM KIRANKUMAR SINGH
S7ER G DOB: 01-03-1984

i { \Z\ License No.: LN224828 AQIP19/1503-TBL
= Q , -1 Validity upto: 01-JAN-2023 to 31-DEC-2027
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N4 " Weapon No: 189112969

Maker: RF-IN-2018-19
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complainant that his arms and ammunitions mentioned above were snatched is relevant
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I am submitting this Enquiry Report for further necessary action.

Date: 16-05-2025
Place: Heirok

Enclosures: As stated above
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QOfficer in-charge
Heirok Police Statlon
Manipur
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Yours faithfully,

(A. Nokulchandra Singh)
AS]I, Heirok Police Station
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